1 [Accept-Expend State Grant]

2

4

5

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a project that will incorporate recycled tire rubber surfaces in the Golden Gate Concourse Underground.

6 7

8

9

10

WHEREAS, Based upon evaluation of responses to a California Integrated Waste Management Board request for proposals in the area of Sustainable Buildings, the Department of the Environment's Green Building Program was selected to be the recipient of \$25,000 in funding to use recycled-content rubber surfaces in the Golden Gate Concourse Underground Parking facility; and,

1112

13

WHEREAS, the Department of the Environment's Green Building Program is responsible for implementation of the City and County of San Francisco's Resource Efficient Building Ordinance; and,

15

16

14

WHEREAS, The Resource Efficient Building Ordinance requires the maximum reuse and recycling of building materials; and,

17 18

WHEREAS, The Resource Efficient Building Ordinance created a Pilot Program to demonstrate innovative building materials; and,

19 20

WHEREAS, The Golden Gate Concourse Underground Parking facility is a Green Building Pilot Project; and,

2122

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it;

2324

25

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

23

24

25

<sup>\*\*</sup>Department of the Environment\*\*
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

031447

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a project that will incorporate recycled tire rubber surfaces in the Golden Gate Concourse Underground Parking Facility.

September 30, 2003 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED

September 30, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 031447

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on September 30, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria/L. Young\_

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.